



GENESEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

Serving the motorists of Genesee County for more than 100 years

211 W. Oakley Street
Flint, MI 48503-3995
Website: www.gcrc.org
Board meetings: first and third Tuesdays at 10:00 A.M.

Phone: (810) 767-4920
Toll Free: (800) 249-4027
Fax: (810) 767-5373 – Administration
Fax: (810) 767-3634 - Maintenance

DATE: February 27, 2023

TO: C. A. Hull Co., Inc.
Z Contractors, Inc.
Anlaan Corporation

SUBJECT: Bid Tabulation
2023 Bridge Structure Rehabilitation & Preventative Maintenance
GCRC Nos. 55-W50880, 78-W50807, 78-W50347, 66-W50351 & 88-W50776

Enclosed, for your information, please find the "Itemized Bid" for the project referenced above that was bid upon by your company on February 27, 2023.

Sincerely,
GENESEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "RH", is written over the typed name.

Richard Hill, P.E.
Design Department Manager

Enclosure

cc: Amanda Hemeyer - Rowe Engineering
Brian Saad - Argentine Township
Jim Slezak - Davison Township
Tonya Ketzler - Mundy Township
Joseph Madore – Richfield Township
EJ
AP
RH
GG
TK
File

Our mission, as Genesee County Road Commission employees, is to collectively provide and maintain a safe cost-efficient and quality county road system for the motorists in Genesee County, Michigan.



Bid Comparison

Contract ID: 22C0153
Description: 2022 Genesee County Bridge Preventive Maintenance
Location: Genesee County Bridge Preventive Maintenance
Projects(s): 22C0153

Rank	Bidder	Total Bid	% Over Low	% Over Est.
0	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$633,174.00	-29.18%	0.00%
1	(00139) C. A. Hull Co., Inc.	\$894,106.35	0.00%	41.21%
2	(07130) Z Contractors, Inc.	\$906,177.23	1.35%	43.11%
3	(02946) Anlaan Corporation	\$928,602.10	3.85%	46.65%

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) C. A. Hull Co., Inc.		(2) Z Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0001	1100001 Mobilization, Max	1	LSUM	\$57,500.00	\$57,500.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
0002	2040050 Pavt, Rem	104	Syd	\$15.00	\$1,560.00	\$30.00	\$3,120.00	\$40.00	\$4,160.00
0003	2047011 _ Pavt, Rem, Modified	490	Syd	\$15.00	\$7,350.00	\$30.00	\$14,700.00	\$35.00	\$17,150.00

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) C. A. Hull Co., Inc.		(2) Z Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0004	2050016 Excavation, Earth	376	Cyd	\$100.00	\$37,600.00	\$20.00	\$7,520.00	\$45.00	\$16,920.00
0005	3027011 _ Aggregate Base, 12 inch, Modified	599	Syd	\$25.00	\$14,975.00	\$24.00	\$14,376.00	\$45.00	\$26,955.00
0006	3027011 _ Aggregate Base, 9 inch, Modified	12	Syd	\$20.00	\$240.00	\$24.00	\$288.00	\$60.00	\$720.00
0007	5010002 Cold Milling HMA Surface	760	Syd	\$5.00	\$3,800.00	\$10.00	\$7,600.00	\$12.00	\$9,120.00
0008	5010006 HMA Patch, Rem	78	Syd	\$25.00	\$1,950.00	\$15.00	\$1,170.00	\$25.00	\$1,950.00
0009	5010025 Hand Patching	4	Ton	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
0010	5010061 HMA Approach	135	Ton	\$300.00	\$40,500.00	\$180.00	\$24,300.00	\$240.00	\$32,400.00
0011	5017011 _ HMA Surface, Rem, Modified	282	Syd	\$50.00	\$14,100.00	\$15.00	\$4,230.00	\$60.00	\$16,920.00
0012	6020600 Conc Pavt, Bridge Approach, Reinf	595	Syd	\$180.00	\$107,100.00	\$205.00	\$121,975.00	\$205.00	\$121,975.00
0013	7060050 Expansion Joint Device	50	Ft	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00
0014	7060092 Reinforcement, Steel, Epoxy Coated	1,773	Lb	\$10.00	\$17,730.00	\$2.75	\$4,875.75	\$5.50	\$9,751.50
0015	7062001 Conc, Grade 3500	5	Cyd	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$19,000.00
0016	7062003 Conc, Grade 4500	6	Cyd	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00
0017	7100001 Joint Waterproofing	337	Sft	\$15.00	\$5,055.00	\$7.50	\$2,527.50	\$5.00	\$1,685.00
0018	7100008 Membrane, Preformed Waterproofing	2,532	Sft	\$5.00	\$12,660.00	\$3.50	\$8,862.00	\$3.50	\$8,862.00
0019	7107010 _ Silane Treatment	6,445	Sft	\$5.00	\$32,225.00	\$2.50	\$16,112.50	\$2.50	\$16,112.50

Line	Pay Item Code	Description	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) C. A. Hull Co., Inc.		(2) Z Contractors, Inc.	
					Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0020	7120001	Scarifying	317	Syd	\$10.00	\$3,170.00	\$75.00	\$23,775.00	\$35.00	\$11,095.00
0021	7120004	Hand Chipping, Deep	12	Syd	\$350.00	\$4,200.00	\$600.00	\$7,200.00	\$450.00	\$5,400.00
0022	7120007	Hand Chipping, Other Than Deck	80	Cft	\$150.00	\$12,000.00	\$250.00	\$20,000.00	\$175.00	\$14,000.00
0023	7120023	Conc, Bridge Deck Ovly	37	Cyd	\$200.00	\$7,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$111,000.00
0024	7120030	Adhesive Anchoring of Horizontal Bar, 1/2 inch	229	Ea	\$25.00	\$5,725.00	\$25.00	\$5,725.00	\$22.00	\$5,038.00
0025	7120071	Deck Joint, Rem	68	Ft	\$175.00	\$11,900.00	\$75.00	\$5,100.00	\$350.00	\$23,800.00
0026	7120072	Latex Conc Surface, Rem	307	Syd	\$12.00	\$3,684.00	\$75.00	\$23,025.00	\$31.00	\$9,517.00
0027	7120076	Hydrodemolition, First Pass	624	Syd	\$125.00	\$78,000.00	\$50.00	\$31,200.00	\$108.00	\$67,392.00
0028	7120077	Hydrodemolition, 2nd Pass	63	Syd	\$20.00	\$1,260.00	\$25.00	\$1,575.00	\$0.01	\$0.63
0029	7120112	Patching Conc, C-L	6	Cyd	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$13,800.00
0030	7120120	Embedded Galvanic Anode	88	Ea	\$20.00	\$1,760.00	\$20.00	\$1,760.00	\$18.00	\$1,584.00
0031	7127001	_ Grout Repair	100	Ft	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.65	\$165.00	\$49.00	\$4,900.00
0032	8110231	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, White	1,620	Ft	\$1.00	\$1,620.00	\$0.25	\$405.00	\$0.25	\$405.00
0033	8110232	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, Yellow	8,100	Ft	\$1.00	\$8,100.00	\$0.25	\$2,025.00	\$0.25	\$2,025.00
0034	8110307	Rem Curing Compound, for Longit Mrkg, 4 inch	464	Ft	\$1.00	\$464.00	\$0.95	\$440.80	\$0.95	\$440.80
0035	8120012	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn	37	Ea	\$100.00	\$3,700.00	\$95.00	\$3,515.00	\$95.00	\$3,515.00

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(0) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		(1) C. A. Hull Co., Inc.		(2) Z Contractors, Inc.	
				Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
0036	8120013	37	Ea	\$10.00	\$370.00	\$5.00	\$185.00	\$5.00	\$185.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper								
0037	8120140	2	Ea	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$450.00	\$900.00
	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn								
0038	8120141	2	Ea	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper								
0039	8120170	1	LSUM	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$302,000.00	\$302,000.00	\$183,045.00	\$183,045.00
	Minor Traf Devices								
0040	8120210	9,720	Ft	\$1.00	\$9,720.00	\$0.69	\$6,706.80	\$0.69	\$6,706.80
	Pavt Mrkg, Longit, 6 inch or Less Width, Rem								
0041	8120252	400	Ea	\$35.00	\$14,000.00	\$26.00	\$10,400.00	\$26.00	\$10,400.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn								
0042	8120253	400	Ea	\$1.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$400.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper								
0043	8120350	873	Sft	\$6.00	\$5,238.00	\$3.00	\$2,619.00	\$3.00	\$2,619.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn								
0044	8120351	873	Sft	\$1.00	\$873.00	\$1.00	\$873.00	\$1.00	\$873.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper								
0045	8120352	95	Sft	\$10.00	\$950.00	\$8.00	\$760.00	\$8.00	\$760.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Furn								
0046	8120353	95	Sft	\$1.00	\$95.00	\$1.00	\$95.00	\$1.00	\$95.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Oper								
Bid Totals:					\$633,174.00		\$894,106.35		\$906,177.23

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Anlaan Corporation		Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
				Bid Price	Total						
0001	1100001	1	LSUM			\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Mobilization, Max										
0002	2040050	104	Syd			\$60.00	\$6,240.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Pavt, Rem										
0003	2047011	490	Syd			\$65.00	\$31,850.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	_ Pavt, Rem, Modified										
0004	2050016	376	Cyd			\$55.00	\$20,680.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Excavation, Earth										
0005	3027011	599	Syd			\$50.00	\$29,950.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	_ Aggregate Base, 12 inch, Modified										
0006	3027011	12	Syd			\$75.00	\$900.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	_ Aggregate Base, 9 inch, Modified										
0007	5010002	760	Syd			\$15.00	\$11,400.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Cold Milling HMA Surface										
0008	5010006	78	Syd			\$75.00	\$5,850.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	HMA Patch, Rem										
0009	5010025	4	Ton			\$290.00	\$1,160.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Hand Patching										
0010	5010061	135	Ton			\$190.00	\$25,650.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	HMA Approach										
0011	5017011	282	Syd			\$15.00	\$4,230.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	_ HMA Surface, Rem, Modified										
0012	6020600	595	Syd			\$220.00	\$130,900.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Conc Pavt, Bridge Approach, Reinf										
0013	7060050	50	Ft			\$500.00	\$25,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Expansion Joint Device										
0014	7060092	1,773	Lb			\$5.00	\$8,865.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Reinforcement, Steel, Epoxy Coated										
0015	7062001	5	Cyd			\$6,500.00	\$32,500.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Conc, Grade 3500										
0016	7062003	6	Cyd			\$4,500.00	\$27,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	Conc, Grade 4500										

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Anlaan Corporation		Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
				Bid Price	Total						
0017	7100001	337	Sft	\$15.00	\$5,055.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Joint Waterproofing										
0018	7100008	2,532	Sft	\$3.50	\$8,862.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Membrane, Preformed Waterproofing										
0019	7107010	6,445	Sft	\$2.50	\$16,112.50			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	_ Silane Treatment										
0020	7120001	317	Syd	\$25.00	\$7,925.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Scarifying										
0021	7120004	12	Syd	\$550.00	\$6,600.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Hand Chipping, Deep										
0022	7120007	80	Cft	\$130.00	\$10,400.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Hand Chipping, Other Than Deck										
0023	7120023	37	Cyd	\$600.00	\$22,200.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Conc, Bridge Deck Ovly										
0024	7120030	229	Ea	\$50.00	\$11,450.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Adhesive Anchoring of Horizontal Bar, 1/2 inch										
0025	7120071	68	Ft	\$350.00	\$23,800.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Deck Joint, Rem										
0026	7120072	307	Syd	\$30.00	\$9,210.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Latex Conc Surface, Rem										
0027	7120076	624	Syd	\$225.00	\$140,400.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Hydrodemolition, First Pass										
0028	7120077	63	Syd	\$100.00	\$6,300.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Hydrodemolition, 2nd Pass										
0029	7120112	6	Cyd	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Patching Conc, C-L										
0030	7120120	88	Ea	\$1.00	\$88.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Embedded Galvanic Anode										
0031	7127001	100	Ft	\$75.00	\$7,500.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	_ Grout Repair										
0032	8110231	1,620	Ft	\$0.25	\$405.00			\$0.00		\$0.00	
	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, White										

Line	Pay Item Code	Quantity	Units	(3) Anlaan Corporation		Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total	Bid Price	Total
				Bid Price	Total						
0033	8110232	8,100	Ft	\$0.25	\$2,025.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, Yellow										
0034	8110307	464	Ft	\$0.95	\$440.80			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Rem Curing Compound, for Longit Mrkg, 4 inch										
0035	8120012	37	Ea	\$95.00	\$3,515.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn										
0036	8120013	37	Ea	\$5.00	\$185.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper										
0037	8120140	2	Ea	\$450.00	\$900.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Furn										
0038	8120141	2	Ea	\$100.00	\$200.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Lighted Arrow, Type C, Oper										
0039	8120170	1	LSUM	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Minor Traf Devices										
0040	8120210	9,720	Ft	\$0.69	\$6,706.80			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Pavt Mrkg, Longit, 6 inch or Less Width, Rem										
0041	8120252	400	Ea	\$26.00	\$10,400.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn										
0042	8120253	400	Ea	\$1.00	\$400.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper										
0043	8120350	873	Sft	\$3.00	\$2,619.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn										
0044	8120351	873	Sft	\$1.00	\$873.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper										
0045	8120352	95	Sft	\$8.00	\$760.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Furn										
0046	8120353	95	Sft	\$1.00	\$95.00			\$0.00			\$0.00
	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Spec, Oper										
Bid Totals:					\$928,602.10						